RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION *OF* THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA AND PROPERTY REGISTRATION CHAMPIONS, LLC, (PRC) DBA PROCHAMPS, TO PROVIDE REGISTRATION OF FORECLOSED AND MORTGAGED REAL PROPERTY COMPLIANCE SERVICES ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDINANCE NO. 4024. PRC SHALL RETAIN ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100) OF EACH COLLECTED FEE AND REMIT THE BALANCE TO THE CITY FOR THREE (3) YEARS COMMENCING FROM THE EFFECTIVE DATE; WITH RENEWAL OPTION FOR ONE ADDITIONAL CONSECUTIVE TWENTY-FOUR MONTH PERIOD AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, PRC has duly qualified experts in the field of enforcement services for the property registration compliance program in accordance with Ordinance No. 4024; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to continue to retain the services of PRC, to provide services for the property registration compliance program on behalf of the City of Riviera Beach; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the Agreement for Professional Services with Property Registration Champions, LLC, (PRC) DBA PROCHAMP, to provide property registration compliance program services on behalf of the City of Riviera Beach.

SECTION 2. PRC will charge a fee ("Fee") as directed by the CITY to each registering party ("Registrant") to register all mortgagees who comply with the Ordinance. PRC shall retain one hundred dollars (\$100) of each collected Fee and remit the balance to the CITY.

SECTION 3. A copy of the Agreement is attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED and APPROVED this day of, 2019.	
APPROVED:	
THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR	TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY MASTER MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	LYNNE L. HUBBARD CHAIR PRO TEM
	KASHAMBA L. MILLER-ANDERSC COUNCILPERSON
	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed. D. COUNCILPERSON
	TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	_
SECONDED BY:	_
L. HUBBARD	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	SUFFICIENCY
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	DAWN S. WYNN CITY ATTORNEY
J. BOTEL, Ed. D.	DATE:

RESOLUTION _____

RW 11/28/18